  1
DATA FIELDS
V8.10
12 November 2020.
REVISION HISTORY
Date Version Changes
2019-02-13 7.0 Added Sample Count to Profiling Counters
2019-05-13 8.0 Added BLE Tag data fields

This field is not commonly used and can be ignored for most integrations.
ASCII project code
FID = 11: Trip Type Code
Length = N
This field is not commonly used and can be ignored for most integrations.
ASCII trip type code
FID = 12: Console Data
Length = N
This field is not commonly used and can be ignored for most integrations.
This field is used to store data coming from the Digital Matter console.
The data is a Digital Matter Binary Data Stream – see “Digital Matter BDS” document.
The following BDS data values are defined in the namespace of the Time and Attendance Data Field:
Data ID Length Description
0 1 Event Code Enum:
1 – Employee Log On
2 – Employee Log Off
3 – Log On Machine
4 – Log Off Machine
5 – Change Machine Logon
(3, 4, 5 – no longer used)
  7
1 N Project Code in ASCII
2 N Trip Type Code in ASCII
3 1 Fit for Work? Boolean 1/0
4 N Employee Driver ID (1 byte type + tag data)
5 N Supervisor Driver ID (1 byte type + tag data) – only if supervisor
override
6 N Data – generic ASCII text field
FID = 13: RF Tag Data (Deprecated)
New integrations can ignore this field
Length = 23 + N*6
Reports raw data from a tag or asset.
Offset Data Type Length Field Description
0 UINT32 4 Gateway serial The serial of the receiving gateway.
4 UINT32 4 Serial number The serial of the tag.
8 UINT32 4 Token Shows asset in Trailer mode.
Otherwise may be null.
12.0 BYTE : 2 0.2 Gateway mode 0 = Trailer
1 = Taglist
2, 3 = Reserved
12.2 BYTE : 2 0.2 Link type 0 = Broadcast
1 = Static
2= Dynamic
3 = Reserved
12.4 BOOL 0.1 Gained tag Set when tag/asset comes into
range/is selected.
12.5 BOOL 0.1 RSSI delta Set when RSSI changes significantly
(Taglist mode).
12.6 BOOL 0.1 Please report Set when tag requests a report.
12.7 BOOL 0.1 Debounce failed Set when digital IO’s are reported
oscillating.
13 BYTE 1 Reserved
14 BYTE 1 Tag type 0 = Mini
1 = T50
2 = Tiny
Other = reserved
15.0 BYTE : 5 0.5 Firmware version
15.5 BYTE : 3 0.3 Hardware revision
16 INT8 1 RSSI In dBm.
17 INT8 1 Tx power In dBm.
18.0 BYTE : 7 0.7 Report period Tag report period.
18.7 BOOL 0.1 Period in minutes? Indicates period in minutes / seconds.
19  BYTE 1 Retry count How many times was Id message
retried?
20 BYTE 1 Battery voltage Units 3.3 / 256 V.
21.0 BYTE : 4 0.4 Digital levels Logical digital levels
21.4 BYTE : 4 0.4 Digital changes Which levels changed?
22 BYTE 1 Sensor count N How many sensor ID/Values follow
23 Sensors_t[N] N*6 Sensors Caters for N sensors
  + 0 BYTE 1    Id Sensor id, or 0xff for null.
  + 1.0 BOOL 0.1    Low alarm Value below alarm threshold
  + 1.1 BOOL 0.1    High alarm Value above alarm threshold
  + 1.2 BYTE:6 0.6    Reserved
  + 2 INT32 4    Value Sensor value, or INT32_MAX for null.
  8
FID = 14: RF Tag Lost (Deprecated)
New integrations can ignore this field
Length = 16
Reports loss of a tag or asset
Offset Data Type Length Field Description
0 UINT32 4 Gateway serial The serial of the receiving gateway.
4 UINT32 4 Serial number Null in Trailer mode.
8 UINT32 4 Token Shows asset in Trailer mode.
Otherwise may be null.
12.0 BYTE : 2 0.2 Gateway mode 0 = Trailer
1 = Taglist
2, 3 = Reserved
12.2 BYTE : 2 0.2 Link type 0 = Broadcast
1 = Static
2= Dynamic
3 = Reserved
12.4 BYTE : 4 0.4 Reserved
13 BYTE 1 Tag type 0 = Mini